COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

١	ln	th	۹	N	lai	tte	r	Ο.	F٠
ı			1	ıv		115			

ELECTRONIC PROPOSED FILING OF GREEN)	CASE NO.
RIVER VALLEY WATER DISTRICT TO AMEND)	2020-00026
ITS TARIFF	ý	

<u>ORDER</u>

On January 31, 2020, the Commission issued an Order in this proceeding involving Green River Valley Water District's (Green River Valley District) proposed tariff amendment. The Order suspended Green River Valley District's proposed wholesale rate for five months up to and including June 30, 2020. The Order should have suspended Green River Valley District's proposed service conditions for five months up to and including June 30, 2020.

Finding that the January 31, 2020 Order should be amended, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

1. The language of ordering paragraph 2 is stricken and is replaced with the following language:

Green River Valley District's proposed service conditions are suspended for five months from January 31, 2020, up to and including June 30, 2020.

2. All other provisions of the Commission's January 31, 2020 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 07 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Green River Valley Water District 1180 E Main Street P. O. Box 460 Horse Cave, KY 42749

*Katelyn L. Brown Attorney STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801